#### BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-014**

Authorizing Releasing Supportive Housing Services Funds to The City of Portland for Supportive Housing Services Work.

### The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:

a. The Metro Council distributes Supportive Housing Services funds to Multnomah County through the Supportive Housing Services Intergovernmental Agreement signed between the County and Metro.

b. Multnomah County has authority to pass Supportive Housing Services funds to the City of Portland under the Supportive Housing Services Intergovernmental Agreement.

## The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves:

1. Upon receipt in March 2025 from Metro of \$15,000,000.00 of unspent, unprogrammed Supportive Housing Services income tax revenue, Multnomah County will transfer \$15,000,000.00 to the City of Portland for efforts that align with Supportive Housing Services.

2. This allocation of funds is one time only.

# ADOPTED this 13th day of March, 2025.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Jusica Vega Pederson

Jessica Vega Pederson, Chair

REVIEWED: JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Sminadkon By:

Jenny M. Madkour, County Attorney